
 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 7:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 13th July 2022. 
 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 
2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable  interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
3. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 13 - 28) 
 
To receive a report on complaints referred to the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman and those received by the Council between April 2021 – March 2022. 
 
Contact Officer: L Sboui - 01480 388388 
 
4. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
To receive a report seeking approval of the Annual Governance Statement – TO 
FOLLOW. 
 
Contact Officer: K Sutton - (01480) 387072 
 
 



5. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS - OUTCOME OF 
MANAGEMENT REVIEW (Pages 29 - 74) 
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director (People) detailing the outcome of 
the management review seeking to close down outstanding audit actions. 
 
Contact Officer: O Morley - (01480) 388103 
 
6. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  
 
To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager providing an update on the 
implementation of audit actions – TO FOLLOW. 
 
Contact Officer: D Moss - 388475 
 
7. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 
(Pages 75 - 76) 
 
To receive the Corporate Governance Committee Progress Report. 
 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 

20 day of September 2022 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Regis
[...]

 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor N Wells – Chairman. 
 

Councillors A M Blackwell, E R Butler, J Clarke, J A Gray, 
J E Harvey, P J Hodgson-Jones, S A Howell, P Kadewere, 
T D Sanderson, I P Taylor and R J West. 
 

 
4 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 27th April 2022 and 18th 
May 2022 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

6 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  
 
By means of a report by the Elections & Democratic Services Manager & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee were provided with a summary and update of completed or ongoing 
complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under 
the Localism Act 2011 since the previous meeting. 
 
Having had their attention drawn to the case outlined in paragraph 3.1 of the 
report which related to an allegation in which a parish councillor had failed to 
declare a disclosable pecuniary interest, the Committee noted that the matter 
had been referred back to the Parish Clerk for investigation. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the conclusion of cases 

resolved since the meeting in April 2022 be noted.  
 

7 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were 
updated on the adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town and Parish Councils and 
the receipt and publication of register of interests forms on behalf of District, 
Town and Parish Councillors. 
 

Page 5 of 76

Agenda Item 1



 

By way of background, the Elections and Democratic Services Manager reported 
that there had been a large turnover of Councillors since the May 2022 elections 
and that individual Town and Parish Councillors had 28 days within which they 
had to submit their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests forms. It was noted that 
Parish Councils have a duty to hold them as public documents and the District 
Council’s responsibility was to maintain the register. Attention was then drawn to 
the two appendices within the report which showed the position in respect of 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and the adoption of Codes of Conduct 
respectively. 
 
Matters that were discussed included the role Councillors could play in 
encouraging those parishes with outstanding forms to complete and return them 
at their earliest opportunity and the viability of smaller parishes with a large 
number of vacancies. In terms of the latter, the Elections and Democratic 
Services Manager responded that in her capacity as Deputy Returning Officer, 
she communicated regularly with Town and Parish Councils regarding vacancies 
and explained the ability for parishes to co-opt following a period of 14 days in 
which vacancies were advertised. The Committee were also reminded that Town 
and Parish Councils remained separate legal entities within their own right but 
there were obligations within the Local Government Act 1972 for the District 
Council to step in and intervene if necessary with a view to ensuring that correct 
procedures were being adhered to. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

8 REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY 2021/22  
 
With the aid of a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were provided with a summary of 
the activity of the Council’s Corporate Fraud Team in 2021/22.  
 
Members were encouraged to note that during the reporting period, the Team 
had: 
 

 continued their secondment to help with the award of business grants; 
 been involved in nine separate business grant schemes; 
 verified and checked business bank accounts and active status to 

determine eligibility to grant payments; 
 assisted in the award of over £9 million worth of grants over the last 12 

months; and 
 investigated and assisted with the recovery of six Housing Association 

properties. 
 
In response to a question raised by Councillor I Taylor, the Corporate Fraud 
Manager confirmed that the figure of £282,000 which related to the recovery of 
the six social housing properties had been derived from a standard formula used 
by the Council to calculate the costs associated with each property, including 
investigation and legal costs, totalling £47,000 per property. 
 
Other matters that were discussed included the role the Council played in 
working with Chorus Homes to educate its Officers in ways of identifying and 

Page 6 of 76



 

approaching potential tenancy fraud, the size and capacity of the current Team, 
the complexities which existed around the various business grants schemes 
which had been exacerbated by the lack of clarity provided by government in its 
guidance to the Council and the proactive role the Team had played in the 
delivery of grants prior to payment to the benefit of the Council. 
 
Having commended the Corporate Fraud Manager and her Team for the work 
they had undertaken over the past and previous year and the performance levels 
achieved, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted, which outlines the work 

undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Team during 2021/22, be received and 
noted. 

 
9 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the processes for 
finalising and publishing the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services reported that it had been yet 
another challenging year as the COVID-19 pandemic continued to affect service 
provision, particularly at the beginning of the 2021/22 financial year. Members 
were encouraged to note that an outturn of £18,674k had been achieved against 
a budget of £20,686k. In noting the position with regards to income generated 
from parking charges from Council owned car parks, the outturn levels achieved 
from the Council’s commercial tenants and the savings achieved by waste 
services, the Committee’s attention was then drawn to the requirement to 
publicise the unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and the Annual 
Governance Statement. Whereupon, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to approve the Unaudited Statement of Accounts (as at Appendix A of 
the report now submitted); and 
 

(b) to approve the Notice of Publication (as at Appendix B of the report 
now submitted). 

 
10 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  

 
With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the 
implementation of internal audit actions. 
 
The latest data now revealed 54% of actions being introduced on time (including 
those with late implementation) and 37 overdue audit actions remained 
outstanding. It was further reported that 28 actions had not been implemented. 
Having regard to the overdue actions, the Internal Audit Manager reported that 
Senior Leadership Team were sighted on these via the Risk and Controls Group 
monthly report. 

Page 7 of 76



 

 
In discussing the risk placed upon the Council of those actions identified “red”, 
the Managing Director responded that Senior Leadership Team were now more 
proactive in their approach to support the introduction of audit actions. She 
further assured Members that a balanced view on the approach to the risks 
identified was being undertaken.  
 
A discussion then ensued on ICT related risks, specifically cyber security where 
it was reported that a number of preventative measures were being undertaken 
which included security updates, penetration tests and sending “bogus” emails to 
Officers. Other matters that were discussed included the length of time some of 
the audit actions had been outstanding together with their relevance, whether the 
Council was insured for cyber related attacks, the extra resources in place within 
3C ICT for a Cyber Security Team, the existence of business continuity plans 
and the availability of specialist expertise services in the event such an incident 
occurred at the Council. 
 
The Committee then discussed the value and importance of information, the  
cultural changes that were occurring within the Council to positively reposition 
the perception of Internal Audit together and the need to encourage greater 
levels of accountability amongst senior managers for audit actions. Having 
agreed to a suggestion made by the Managing Director tasking the Corporate 
Director (People) and the Executive Councillor for Corporate and Shared 
Services with reviewing the outstanding audit actions with a view to closing some 
down, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; and 
 

(b) that the Corporate Director (People), in conjunction with the Executive 
Councillor for Corporate and Shared Services, be tasked with 
reviewing the outstanding audit actions and submit a report back to the 
Committee at its 28th September 2022 meeting. 

 
11 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  

 
In compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Committee 
gave consideration to the Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2021/22 (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book).  
 
The Internal Audit Manager drew Members’ attention to the Audit Opinion for 
2021/22 which gives “adequate assurance” of the control environment.  It was 
further reported that a limitation of scope was also in place in respect of risk 
management, which had been excluded from the audit opinion. The Internal 
Audit Manager then went on to report that there was some evidence to suggest 
that the assurance level had dropped in some areas but that the matter had been 
drawn to management’s attention and an action plan would be put into place to 
address these concerns with a view to improving the internal control assurance 
in the area. 
 

Page 8 of 76



 

It was noted that the opinion had been based on the outcome of 12 audit 
reviews, 3 follow ups and 7 key financial systems. The Committee noted the five 
new areas requiring Members attention, namely: 
 

1) Risk Management 
2) Cyber Security 
3) Debtors and Creditors 
4) Implementation of Audit Actions; and 
5) Small Works Expenditure. 

 
In response to a question raised by Councillor E R Butler concerning debtors and 
creditors, the Internal Audit Manager reported that the Council’s Transformation 
Team would be working with the Finance Team to improve the level of control in 
that area. Having expressed a preference to receive the outcome of audit reports 
each quarter, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report now submitted be received and noted; 
and 
 

(b) that the Committee take into account the audit assurance opinion 
when considering the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. 

 
12 WHISTLEBLOWING (POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS RECEIVED)  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of a review of the 
Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance. The review found that no changes were 
required to the Policy and Guidance.  
 
In noting that one whistleblowing allegation had been received in the year ending 
March 2022 and that five allegations had been received from members of the 
public which had been passed on to relevant service areas to deal with, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the results of the annual review of the whistleblowing policy be noted 

and it be acknowledged that the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance is 
still fit for purpose requiring no changes. 

 
13 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended the Committee’s 
draft Annual Report to Council for the year ending 31st March 2022. 
 
In introducing the report, the Chair announced that he had been asked to write 
an introduction to the Annual Report on behalf of the Committee. If approved by 
Members, the report would then be presented at the Council meeting on 20th 
July 2022. He then went on to thank the previous Chair, Officers and previous 
Members of the Committee for their commitment, oversight, review and 

Page 9 of 76



 

challenge over the last year. The report summarised the work of the Committee 
over the 2021/22 year. 
 
In response to a question which had been raised by Councillor E R Butler, the 
Democratic Services Officer responded that an approach had already been 
made to the Local Government Association about the delivery of training for 
Committee Members. Further comment was made by Councillor P J Hodgson-
Jones that the training should not only cover the role and responsibility of the 
Committee but also the Council’s financial accounts. The Internal Audit Manager 
also commented that in the future, the Committee may wish to embark on a 
review of its own effectiveness which was recommended by Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Corporate Governance Committee Annual Report to Council 
for the year ending 31st March 2022 be approved for submission to the 
Council; and  
 

(b) that the Chairman of the Committee be authorised to approve any 
amendments to the Report. 

 
14 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings.  
 
The Committee were acquainted with the background and history to the Code of 
Procurement Waiver Procedure. In doing so, it was noted that the procedure 
enabled Heads of Service to approve single tender awards below £25,000 but 
that for transparency purposes, the number of times the procedure had been 
used since the previous meeting was reported to Members.  
 

15 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains information relating to any action or to 
be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 

 
16 ANNUAL REVIEW OF BENEFITS RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Revenues and Benefits 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Council’s use of the Benefits Risk Based Verification Policy in the 
administration of Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support.  
 
Following an introduction by the Revenues and Benefits Manager, the 
Committee discussed a number of matters which included how claimants 
identified as low risk were audited and assessed each year, the length of time it 

Page 10 of 76



 

has taken to transition between Housing Benefit and Universal Credit and the 
impact this was having upon Officer caseloads and the measures and checks in 
place to identify errors which included regular data matching exercises with the 
Department for Work and Pensions and National Fraud Initiative.  
 
In noting the requirement for the Committee to approve the policy annually, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted, which sets out how Risk 

Based Verification is used at Huntingdonshire District Council in the 
administration of Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support, be endorsed.  

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 11 of 76



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Title/Subject Matter: 

Meeting/Date:  

Annual Complaints Report 2021/22 

Corporate Governance Committee 

Executive Portfolio: Councillor Stephen Ferguson, Executive 
Councillor for Customer Services 

Report by:   Louise Sboui 

Ward(s) affected:  All 

Executive Summary: 

The report provides Members with information on complaints referred to the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) during 2021/22. 15 complaints 
were received by the LGO, five were investigated. Of the four complaints 
investigated, one was upheld. The report also provides data relating to Stage One 
and Stage Two complaints received by the Council between April 2021 – March 
2022, broad themes, actions taken/service improvements from these have been 
considered.  

Recommendation(s): 
The Committee is invited to comment on the LGO local authority report for 
Huntingdonshire District Council (2021/22) and the data relating to formal Stage 
One and Stage Two complaints received (2021/22).   

Key Decision - No

Page 13 of 76

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with information on complaints referred to 

the LGO and those received by the Council between April 2021 – March 
2022.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
2.1      One of the purposes of the annual summary of statistics on complaints 

made to the LGO is to help ensure that learning from complaints helps 
inform service provision. The LGO statistics show complaints and 
enquiries received by service area and whether a decision was upheld, not 
upheld, adv
[...]
s handling; these have been/continue to be resolved 
through recruitment.  

 
3.7     Unreasonable Complainants 

Two customers continue to be managed under the Council’s 
Unreasonable Complainant Behaviour Policy, both have a single point of 
contact at HDC; and we are continuing to manage both cases in a way that 
does not entail a disproportionate amount of time at the expense of other 
residents. Close working with Information Governance Team continues to 
work well. 
 

4. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 
 

4.1  With complaints, there is always a risk that we do not record all the 
complaints we receive and so do not have the full picture or identify 
trends.  Following changes to web content and web form (early 2020), 
the majority of complaints are now being received via the online form. As 
a result of improved online processes and content, we continue to see a 
significant reduction in complaints about issues that are not within HDC 
remit (e.g., on street parking issues, highways) with customers being 
redirected to the correct organisation from the website. Less than 10 non 
HDC complaints received 2021/22 (16 received 2020/21, 47 received 
2019/20). 

 
4.2     The impact of Covid and lockdown measures was clearly visible in last 

year’s figures, when there was a significant drop in the number of 
complaints received.  The figures are now more comparable to previous 
years.  

 
4.3 The Council’s internal monitoring and recording system for complaints 

(Complaints Tracker) continues to provide a significant aid to improving 
how complaints are both recorded/monitored and handled on time. The 
system sends deadline reminders to Officers, who have reported is a 
helpful function.  

  
4.4     Where possible, the identification of lessons learnt and service 

improvements as a result of complaints by Service area (you said – we 
did) has been reflected in App 3 and 4 below. Highlights include – web 
content reviews, reviews of various internal processes, refresher
[...]
tee a follow up report was offered by the Managing Director to report back 
on the review of actions by the senior leadership team. This report sets out the 
actions taken and provides a status report of all outstanding actions. The 
commentary will offer the committee assurances of the management and 
prioritisation of audit actions on the basis of operational and strategic risk. 
  
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Committee is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
1. Approve the review of audit actions and  
2. Endorse the process of the operational management of audit actions. 
3. Endorse the inclusion of a management response to all future audit reports, 

to allow the committee to ensure audit activity is proportionate to resource 
available.  

 
 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

Page 29 of 76

Agenda Item 5



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 On a regular basis Corporate Governance committee review outstanding 

audit actions and it has been a point of concern that a number of actions 
remain unresolved, some after a considerable period of time. Senior 
officers have attended and given assurances about the need to prioritise 
activities and manage the balance between risks of none delivery against 
those of day to day service delivery pressures. This report presents an 
update following a review of the outstanding items by the senior leadership 
team.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Internal audit reports are ‘owned’ by the commissioning service manager, 

so it follows that once the report of the internal audit service is accepted 
responsibility for discharging any actions recommended falls to that 
service manager. 
 

2.2 In some instances, the actions rely on cooperation across service or 
indeed organisational boundaries (where it specifically relates to shared 
services). In others the actions may be overtaken by statutory or other 
requirements which may render the recommendations obsolete. In other 
situations, managers have other priorities, or insufficient resources to 
dedicate
[...]
esources Leave  

Financial 
and Service 0 

P
age 72 of 76



Contract 
21.22 / 4 

will continue to 
be monitored. 

Contract
ual 

Complete 

Overtime 
21.22 
Action 1 

Amb
er 

The published 
policy for 
Expenses and 
Allowances 
(including 
Overtime) will 
be reviewed 
and updated to 
ensure that it is 
fit for purpose, 
and accessible 
to staff and 
managers. This 
will support 
working 
arrangements 
prior to a 
longer term, 
fundamental 
review of our 
policy. 

31/03/2
025 

12/09/2
022 

Attach 
copy of 
report 

Corporate 
Resources 

Leave Policy Service 0 

Open 

Overtime 
21.22 
Action 3 

Amb
er 

Six-monthly 
headline 
Overtime 
information 
will be shared 
with SLT for 
information. 

31/03/2
025 

12/09/2
022 

Action 
assigned 
and target 
date 
confirmed 

Corporate 
Resources 

Leave 

Process 
and 
custome
r Service 0 

 

P
age 73 of 76



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 

 

Committee Decisions Date for Action Action Taken Officer 
Responsible 

Delete from 
future list 

27/01/2021 The Code of Procurement 
Waiver Procedure 
 
Digest of all uses of the 
waiver procedure to be 
presented to the Committee. 
 

At future meetings as 
required. 

Since the last meeting on 13th 
July 2022, there have been no 
uses of the waiver procedure.  

Procurement 
Lead 

No 

P
age 75 of 76

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2021/22
	1. PURPOSE of the report
	2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND
	3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS
	4. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	5. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES, AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	6. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	7. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED

	5 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS - OUTCOME OF MANAGEMENT REVIEW
	7 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 28 September 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor N Wells – Chairman. 
 

Councillors A M Blackwell, J Clarke, J E Harvey, S A Howell, 
P Kadewere, T D Sanderson and I P Taylor. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors E R Butler, J A Gray, P J Hodgson-
Jones and R J West. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor S Ferguson. 
 
 

17 HER MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II  
 
The Committee stood in a Minutes Silence to reflect upon and remember the life 
and reign of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II who passed away on 8th September 
2022. 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th July 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

20 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2021/22  
 
Councillor S Ferguson was in attendance for consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) providing Members with information on complaints referred to 
the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) and those received by 
the Council between April 2021 and March 2022. 
 
Having had their attention drawn to some minor amendments relating to the 
reported statistics within the report, the Committee were informed that that LGO 
had received 15 complaints of which there had been five complaints investigated, 
four of which had not been upheld. The upheld case related to Community and 
the latter cases referred to Community, Planning Enforcement, Test & Trace 
Support Payment and Covid/Business Grants.  
 



 

The Committee were advised that the LGO was an external and independent 
body that may investigate complaints about Councils once a Council’s 
complaints process has been concluded.  
 
With regards to internal complaints, it was noted that the number of Stage 1 
complaints had increased to 233 from 109 when compared to the previous year. 
Of these, 33 had escalated on to Stage Two complaints of which 15 of these 
related to Development Management & Growth. It was reported that 90% and 
71%  of Stage 1 and Stage 2 complaints respectively had been resolved within 
time against targets of 90%. Late responses for Stage 2 complaints were mainly 
attributed to the Planning Service.  
 
Two customers continue to be managed under the Council’s Unreasonable 
Complainant Behaviour Policy. Finally, the Committee were encouraged to note 
the number of compliments which had been received over the reporting period. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Customer Services advised the Committee that he 
would be regularly meeting with the Business Change Manager to look at and 
improve services through intelligence obtained through the complaints process.  
 
In response to a question raised by Councillor P Kadewere, it was confirmed that 
a majority of the Council’s complaints were predominantly received via the online 
complaints form. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman local authority 
report for Huntingdonshire District Council and the data relating to formal 
Stage 1 and Stage 2 complaints for 2021/22 be received and noted. 

 
21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee 
gave consideration to the proposed Annual Governance Statement 2021/22. 
 
Following a brief explanation from the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources and having been informed by the Corporate Director (People) that the 
statement encompassed both internal and external risks, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 as outlined in 
Appendix A of the report now submitted and authorised the Executive 
Leader and Managing Director to sign the Annual Governance Statement 
on behalf of the Council. 

 
22 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS - OUTCOME OF 

MANAGEMENT REVIEW  
 



 

Pursuant to Minute No. 22/10 and with the aid of a report by the Corporate 
Director (People) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee gave consideration to the outcome of a review of outstanding audit 
actions by the Senior Leadership Team. 
 
In introducing the report, the Corporate Director (People) reminded the 
Committee of the background to the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the recommendations contained within it. With reference to the recommendation 
relating to the inclusion of a management response to all future audit reports, it 
was reported that this was a practice adopted by other local authorities, in 
particular London Borough authorities. The Committee’s attention was then 
drawn to a number of audit actions which now had been closed. He then went on 
to state that the proposals would seek to encourage the Council to be 
proportionate and efficient with the resources available and referred to a recent 
example where the HR team had taken over responsibility for training, an action 
which previously had sat with the 3C ICT team. In his concluding remarks, 
comment was made that a number of open audit actions sat within Corporate 
Resources and that the Director for Finance and Corporate Resources would 
endeavour to make progress on these actions going forward. 
 
In response to a question raised by Councillor J E Harvey, it was confirmed that 
the Senior Leadership Team had undertaken a review of all audit actions line by 
line. In doing so, Councillor J E Harvey commented that the Chair, herself as 
Vice-Chair and the Audit Team could have contributed to shaping the final report 
and proposed that a further report be brought back to the November 2022 
meeting providing more specific detail on the proposals. In concurring with this 
suggestion, Councillor S A Howell requested that the assurance level for each 
audit action also be included in the report to which the Corporate Director 
(People) indicated that he would consider the suggestion made. The Internal 
Audit Manager proposed that the audit opinion could be included within the table 
as a way forward. 
 
At their request, the Corporate Director (People) undertook to circulate an excel 
version of the appendix to Members of the Committee outside of the meeting. 
Following discussion on the matter and having put the recommendations to vote 
by way of a show of hands, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
  

(a) that recommendations 1, 2 and 3 of the report now submitted be not 
approved; and  
 

(b) that the report be revisited with additional clarification on the changes to 
processes recommended by Senior Leadership Team to include detail on 
what and when items will be considered by Senior Leadership Team and 
Corporate Governance Committee respectively, for submission to the 
Committee’s 30th November 2022 meeting. 

 
23 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  

 
With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the 
implementation of internal audit actions.  
 



 

The latest data now revealed 57% of actions being introduced on time (including 
those with late implementation) and 34 overdue audit actions remained 
outstanding. It was further reported that 26 actions had not been implemented. 
The target for the completion of audit actions to be implemented by the agreed 
date remained at 100%. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager reported that 44 actions had been closed in the past 
year with all red actions having been closed. It was noted that a period of 1 
months grace would be given for overdue audit actions which was agreed by the 
Committee. Overdue audit actions continue to be reported monthly to Senior 
Leadership Team. 
 
At the request of Councillor I P Taylor, the Democratic Services Officer 
undertook to circulate to him copies of the Council’s Treasury Management and 
Commercial Investment Strategies outside of the meeting.  
 
A question was then raised about Council to Council borrowing and Councillor I 
P Taylor queried whether the Council had entered into any such agreements with 
other authorities. It was confirmed by the Director for Finance and Corporate 
Resources that one such loan did exist which was due for repayment in October 
2022. Furthermore the Corporate Director (People) assured the Committee that 
Council to Council borrowing was a fairly common practice amongst authorities.  
 
At the request of Councillor S A Howell, the Internal Audit Manager agreed to 
include a list of closed audit actions in future reports. Other matters that were 
discussed included the progress of audit actions relating to Purchase Order 
compliance to which the Committee received an update from the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Resources on progress thus far. Assurances were 
delivered that the actions would be progressed and that operational teams would 
be engaged with a view to improving current practices. The Internal Audit 
Manager also reported that her service would also be reviewing the use of 
purchase cards with a view to generating efficiencies in this area as well as 
providing tighter and clearer rules on their use.  
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

24 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings. In doing so, the Democratic Services Officer advised that 
there had been no uses of the Code of Procurement Waiver Procedure since the 
previous meeting.  
 



 

 
Chairman 

 
 


